F13-55278-195

Service Number 105897A

STATE OF TEXAS

## AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT

COUNTY OF DALLAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared the undersigned affiant who, after being duly sworn by me, on oath stated: My name is <u>Will Vick #7707</u> and I am a peace officer of the City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas. I, the affiant, have good reason and do believe that on or about 04/30/2013, suspect BOULWARE, JAMES, LANCE W/M 10/26/1979 did then and there in the City of Dallas, DALLAS County, Texas commit the offense of ASSAULT/STRANGULATION/FV, a violation of Section 22.01 of the Penal Code, a F/3.

Affiant's belief is based upon the following facts and information which Affiant received from:

\_\_\_\_\_, a fellow peace officer of the City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, who personally participated in the investigation of this alleged offense, providing this information to Affiant, and whose information Affiant believes to be credible.

BASED UPON INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM COMPLAINANT HAMMOND, JEANNINE, IT IS BELIEVED THAT ON 04/30/2013 SUSPECT BOULWARE, JAMES, LANCE W/M 10/26/1979 COMMITTED THE OFFENSE OF ASSAULT/STRANGULATION/FV 22.01 F/3 AGAINST THE COMPLAINANT. THE OFFENSE OCCURRED AT 13895 BROOKGREEN IN DALLAS, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. THE FACTS OF THIS OFFENSE ARE AS FOLLOWS:

The complainant is the biological mother of the suspect, and the suspect was living with the complainant at the time the offense occurred. Witness Robert Gaither is the suspect's uncle and also lived in the same home with the complainant and the suspect.

On April 30th 2013, the complainant had gone into the kitchen to make her something to eat when the suspect began making comments about North and South Korea, and began talking rudely about religion, Jews, and Christians towards the complainant. Witness Robert Gaither was in the living room and heard the suspect become agitated toward the complainant. The complainant made a comment to the suspect about "going to hell", when the suspect suddenly grabbed the complainant's throat with both of his hands and began squeezing on the complainant's neck. Witness Gaither barely heard the complainant speak because of her raspy voice. Witness Gaither then physically removed the suspect's hands from around the complainant's throat and began shoving him away from the complainant. Witness Gaither stated that the suspect had his hands on the complainant's neck for about 2-3 seconds before he saw what was happening and forcefully removed the suspect's hands. The complainant stated that she did have trouble speaking, but did not have trouble breathing because it happened so fast. The complainant estimated that the amount of pressure applied to her neck was a 4-5 on a scale of 1 to 10. After Witness Gaither removed the suspect from the vicinity of the complainant, the suspect then turned his attention and aggresion towards Witness Gaither. The suspect and Witness Gaither then ended up on the floor. The suspect struck Witness Gaither several times in the head with a closed fist. While the suspect and Witness Gaither were fighting, the complainant called 911. While the suspect and Witness Gaither were on the floor, the suspect ended up on top of Witness Gaither. Witness Gaither put the suspect in a choke hold to try and calm him down. The complainant was standing behind the suspect and Witness Gaither and she believed that the suspect was choking Witness Gaither to the point of unconsciousness, so the complainant picked up a laptop computer and hit the suspect several times on his back and on the top of his head with the laptop computer because she thought the suspect was choking Witness Gaither. The suspect and Witness Gaither eventually disengaged from each other only to tangle up again. Witness Gaither stated that he was trying to contain the suspect until police arrived. Witness Gaither let the suspect up again, and the suspect grabbed his keys and left the location. Officers Ruiz #5286 and Burbulys #6301 responded to the disturbance call and contacted the complainant and Witness Gaither. A family violence packet was completed, photographs were taken, and 2 offense reports were prepared, 1 for the complainant, and 1 for Witness Gaither which is documented on service #105891A.

At about 3:00pm on April 30th 2013, the suspect's brother, who lives in Paris Texas, reported to the Paris Police Department that the suspect had gone home and removed several guns, rifles, body armor, and several boxes of ammunition from their home and left in an unknown direction. Family members have stated that the suspect has made comments recently about "shooting up schools and churches". The Paris Police Department disseminated Teletype messages in the region to be on the lookout for the suspect.

STATE OF TEXAS

AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT

COUNTY OF DALLAS

On April 30th 2013, at about 7:30pm, Detective Vick #7707 spoke with the complainant and Witness Gaither by phone and confirmed the facts of the case. The complainant stated that she hit the complainant hard enough with the laptop for him to start bleeding. Both the complainant and Witness Gaither heard that the suspect had gathered several weapons from his other residence, so they left their home and are staying in a hotel near Detroit Texas because they are unsure of what the complainant might do. The complainant stated that the suspect talks to himself quite frequently and appears delusional, but also said that he is not taking any medications. The suspect does not have any prior criminal history.

| AFFIANT WHE above  | REFORE, Affiant requests that an arrest warrant be issued for the accused individual in accordance with the law. |
|--|--|
| SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on the day of APR 3 0 2013 20  | MAGISTRATE, IN AND FOR DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS  |
| On this the day of 20  I here by acknowledge that I have examined the foregoing affidavit and have determined that probable cause exists for the issuance of an arrest warrant for the individual accused therein. | MAGISTRATE, IN AND FOR DAILAS COUNTY, TEXAS  |